of four thousand dollars, out of any funds in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the governor, for the completion of the Completion of curbing and walks around the capitol park, and for the improvement construction of gutters along said walk.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1874.

## CHAPTER 224.

[Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT for the preservation of fish in the waters of Geneva lake and Duck lake, in Walworth county.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No person or persons shall, on or after Preservation of the 1st day of January and before the 1st day of April in fish. each year, catch or take any fish from the waters of Geneva lake or Duck lake, in the county of Walworth, and no person or persons shall, on or after the first day of April, and before the first day of July in each year, catch or take any fish from the waters of the said lakes by means of netting, spearing or shooting the same, and no person or persons shall catch or take any fish Use of nets from the waters of said lakes by means of a net or prohibited. nets at any time whatever. Any person offending against the provisions of this section shall be punished Penalty for by a fine of not less than twenty dollars, and not more offense. than fifty dollars for each and every offense, with costs of suit, and shall be imprisoned in the common jail of the proper county until such fines and costs are fully paid, or until he shall be thence discharged by due course of law; one half of said fine shall be paid to the complainant and the remainder to the town treasurer of the town in which the offense is committed.

SECTION 2. All the provisions of sections twentyone, twenty-three and twenty-four of chapter one hundred and eighty-three of the revised statutes of this state shall apply to and be in full force and effect in the construction and enforcement of this act.

SECTION 3. Justices of the peace shall have juris- Justices of the diction to hear, try and determine all cases which may peace have jurarise under the provisions of this chapter : provided,

۱

that the defendant shall not be deprived of a jury trial, nor of his right of appeal as in other cases, SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1874.

## CHAPTER 225.

AN ACT to appropriate money to the St. Croix County and the Grant County Agricultural Society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriated \$100.

To St Croix county agricultural society.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars for the benefit of the St. Croix County Agricultural Society for the year 1872; and one hundred dollars to the Grant County Agricultural Society for the year 1873.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1874.

## CHAPTER 226.

[Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT to legalize certain acts and proceedings relating to street improvements in the city of Janesville.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts of common council legalized. SECTION 1. In all cases where a recommendation in writing has heretofore been presented to the common council of the city of Janesville, under section eighteen of chapter six (6) of chapter 474 of the private and local laws of 1866 (being the charter of the city of Janesville), and said common council has acted thereon, such recommendation, and any and all subsequent acts done and proceedings had or taken by said common council, or by any of the officers of said city in relation thereto, or the subject matter thereof shall be